

CASE NO. 14-30423

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JAMES JOHNSON,
Plaintiff - Appellant

VERSUS

PPI TECHNOLOGY SERVICES, L.P.,
Defendant -Appellee

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA,
NO. 2:11-CV-2773*

**ORIGINAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
APPELLANT, JAMES JOHNSON**

TIMOTHY J. YOUNG (22677)
tjy@theyoungfirm.com
TAMMY D. HARRIS (29896)
tdh@theyoungfirm.com
THE YOUNG FIRM
400 Poydras St., Ste. 2090
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: (504) 680-4100
Facsimile: (504) 680-4101
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant,
James Johnson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. THE HIRING OF JOHNSON AND TRAIL OF EMAILS.....	6
B. THE WITNESSES’ DEPOSITION TESTIMONY.....	12
C. THE CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	19
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
B. APPLICABLE LAW.....	21
1. Borrowing employer law under <i>Ruiz</i>	21
2. Multiple Employers Under the Jones Act.....	22
3. Amendments under FRCP Rule 15.....	23
ARGUMENT	25
A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REVERSING THE PRIOR RULING OF THE CASE	25
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO PPI TECH.....	26

D. ISSUES OF FACT CONCERNING CONTROL OVER JOHNSON27

E. ISSUES OF FACT CONCERNING RIGHT TO DISCHARGE.....34

F. ISSUES OF FACT CONCERNING AN AGREEMENT OR MEETING OF THE MINDS BETWEEN THE ORIGINAL AND BORROWING EMPLOYER35

G. ISSUES OF FACT CONCERNING WHOSE WORK WAS BEING PERFORMED35

H. THE “VENTURE AS A WHOLE”37

I. IT IS NOT AN EITHER OR SITUATION.....38

J. BAKER IS FACTUALLY DIFFERENT THAN THIS MATTER39

K. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW LEAVE FOR JOHNSON NAME PPIN41

L. IN CLOSING.....44

CONCLUSION45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Amburgey v. Corhart Refractories Corp., 937 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1991).....20

Baker v. Raymond Intern., Inc., 656 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 39, 40, 41

Cal-Dive Intern., Inc. v. Seabright Ins. Co., 627 F.3 110 (5th Cir. 2010)
citing Stewart v. Mississippi Transportation Co., 586 F.3d 321
 (5th Cir. 2009)19

Capps v. N.L. Baroid–NL Industries, Inc., 784 F.2d 615, (5th Cir.1986)
(citing Gaudet v. Exxon Corp., 562 F.2d 351, 357–58 (5th Cir.1977)),
cert. denied 479 U.S. 838 (1986).....22

Carriere v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 893 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1990).....19

Cosmopolitan Shipping Co. v. McAllister, 337 U.S. 783 (1949)22

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178, 83 S.Ct. 227, 9 L.Ed. 29 222 (1962)21

Freeman v. Continental Gin Co., 381 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1967)
rehearing denied 384 F.2d 365.....23

Guidry v. South Louisiana Contractors, Inc., 614 F.2d 446
 (5th Cir. 1980) 22, 30, 39

Halbert v. City of Sherman, 33 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 1994).....20

Lowrey v. Texas A & M University System, 117 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1997).....21

Patterson v. P.H.P. Healthcare Corp., 90 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*,
 519 U.S. 1091, 117 S.Ct. 767, 136 L.Ed.2 713 (1997)20

Ruiz v. Shell Oil Company, 413 F2d 310 (5th Cir. 1969)..... passim

Spinks v. Chevron, 507 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1975) 22, 30, 39

Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co., 323 U.S. 574 (1945).....24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. Section 12911
28 U.S.C. Section 13331
46 U.S.C. Section 30104.....1, 3
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15 23, 41, 47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15(a)(2).....23
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15(c) 24, 44
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15 (c)(1)(B)24
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 561
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56 (c)20
